# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

on

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Thatcher, Jr. and others.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That the Land Agent cause a survey to be made, and the contents ascertained, of that part of township numbered eight, in the second range of townships; North of Bingham's Purchase, East of Penobscot river; which was conveyed by deeds of Milford P. Norton, Land Agent; dated the eighteenth day of December, one thousand eight hundred and thirty, to Samuel Thatcher Jr. and others. And if, on such survey it be found, that the quantity of said land is less than the number of acres mentioned in said deeds, and for which said grantees paid;—the Land Agent is authorized to settle with said grantees for said deficiency; either, by endorsing upon their notes such sum as the deficient number of acres would amount to, at the price for which the same was sold to said grantees; or by conveying to them a quantity of the adjoining land, equal to the number of acres deficient as aforesaid,—as he may think most for the benefit of the State.

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to sell certain lands.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be and he hereby is authorized and directed to sell at public auction the following described lots of land lying in the County of Oxford: viz. township numbered one in the second range and the South half township numbered one in the third range, in whole or in parts, as he may deem best for the interest of the State, after giving at least sixty days' notice of the time and place of sale in four public newspapers, printed in such parts of the State as he may judge suitable for giving the most extensive notice to persons who would be likely to become purchasers, and the proceeds of said sale he shall deposit in the Treasury of the State. Provided, that said Agent may, if he consider it expedient, receive for said lands such security as shall be judged entirely safe, the interest thereon payable annually.